

## **PUBLIC ACTS**

و الترو مرد م

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA :

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

-except in case commanding officer of any Company, Battalion, of an insurrection, invasion, Regiment or Brigade of the Militia of this State shall parade, march or exercise the same, within &c. the distance of fifty rods from any such Court House, occupied as aforesaid, except when called pin quiace p out to suppress insurrection, repel invasion or en-Forfeiture for force the laws, he shall, for every such offence, forviolating this feit and pay a fine, not less than Twenty Dollars nor more than One Hundred Dollars, to be recovered by indictment to the use of the State, in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

[Approved by the Governor; March 2, 1833.]

## Chapter 75.

AN ACT requiring the Inspectors of smoked and pickled Fish to make annual returns of their inspection.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That after the passage of this Act, the several Inspectors make return to of smoked and pickled fish, in this State, shall, on the office of the or before the first Wednesday of January, annually, State on or be-forg the first make a return into the office of the Secretary of State, of all fish by them inspected for the year pre-ceding, designating therein the number of boxes or barrels, and also the various sorts, together with the place of inspection. And if any Inspector or fish shall neglect or refuse to make his return as aforesaid, he shall forfeit and pay a sum not less than Thirty nor more than One Hundred Dollars. for every offence; the same to be recovered in an action of debt, by any person who may sue there-for-one half to go to the State and the other to the person suing therefor.

[Approved by the Governor, March 2, 1833.]

Inspectors to the office of the fore the first Wednesday of January annually.

Forfeiture for neglect of duty,

How to he recovered.

Act.

How to be recovered.